
SECOND DEED OF VARIATION 'lllE UNl\'l'RSITY 0 1 

MELl~OURNE 

THIS DEED is made on the / \ 2018 

BETWEEN 

FUNDACION PARA EL FUTURO DE COLOMBIA of Cra 15 No. 37-15, Bogota ("COLFUTURO") 

and 

THE UNIVERSITY OF MELBOURNE [ABN 84 002 705 224] a body politic and corporate 
established in 1853 and constituted under the University of Melbourne Act 2009 (Vic), Parkville, 
Victoria 3010 ("University") 

(together, the "Parties'') 

RECITALS 

A. The Parties are party to the Collaborative Agreement which was amended by a Deed of 
Variation dated 12 September 2017. 

B. The Parties wish to vary the Collaborative Agreement. 

C. Clause 16 of the Collaborative Agreement provides that the Collaborative Agreement can 
only be amended by the prior written consent of the parties. 

D. The Parties agree to vary the Collaborative Agreement with effect from the Effective Date 
on the terms and conditions set out in this Deed. 

OPERATIVE PART 

1. DEFINITIONS 

1.1 All defined terms in the Collaborative Agreement will have the same meaning in this 
Deed, unless otherwise specified. 

1. 2 In this Deed the following additional definitions will apply, except where the context 
otherwise requires: 

"Collaborative Agreement" means the collaborative agreement between the Parties 
dated 20 December 2016 incorporating the amendments made by the Deed of Variation 
dated 12 September 2017, copies of which is attached as Annexure A to this Deed; 

"Effective Date" means the date on which this Deed is signed by the last Party to do so; 
and · 

"Schedule of Variations" means the schedule to this Deed. 

1,3 The following rules apply unless the context otherwise requires: 

(a) the singular includes the plural and conversely; 

(b) a gender includes all genders; 

(c) if a word or phrase is defined, its other grammatical forms have a co_rresponding 
meaning; 

(d) a reference to a person, corporation, trust, sponsorship, unincorporated body or 
other entity includes any of them; 

(e) a reference to a clause or schedule is a reference to a clause of, or a schedule to, 
this Deed; 

{0 a reference to A$, $A, dollar, or $ is to Australian currency; 

(g) a reference to time is to Melbourne, Australia time; 



(h) a reference to an agreement or document is to the agreement or document as 
amended, replaced or otherwise varied, except to the extent prohibited by this 
Deed or that other agreement or document; 

(I) a reference to legislation or to a provision of legislation includes a modification or 
re-enactment of it, a legislative provision substituted for it and a regulation or 
statutory instrument issued under it; and 

(J) a reference to "writing" includes a facsimile transmission and any means of 
reproducing words in a tangible and permanently visible form. 

1A Headings are for convenience only and do not affect interpretation. 

2. VARIATION OF COLLABORATIVE AGREEMENT 

Variation 

2.1 The Collaborative Agreement is varied as set out in the Schedule of Variations with effect 
from the Effective Date. 

Balance of Collaborative Agreement 

2.2 Except as expressly varied in the Schedule of Variations, all provIsIons, terms and 
conditions of the Collaborative Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. 

3, GENERAL 

3.1 Governing law. This Deed is governed by the laws of the State of Victoria , Australia. The 
Parties submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Victoria and any courts 
which may hear appeals from those courts . 

3.:2 Amendment. This Deed may only be amended in writing signed by the Parties. 

3.3 Assignment. A Party may not assign its rights or obligations arising under this Deed 
without the prior written consent of the other Parties. 

3.4 Waiver. A Party's failure to exercise or delay in exercising a right, power or remedy does 
not operate as a waiver of that right, power or remedy and does not preclude the future 
exercise of that right, power or remedy. To be effective, a waiver of a right, power or 
remedy must be in writing and signed by the Party granting the waiver . 

.:ts Severance. If any provision or part provision of this Deed is invalid or unenforceable, 
such provision shall be deemed deleted but only to the extent necessary and the 
remaining provisions of this Deed shall remain in full force and effect. 

3.6 Counterparts. This Deed may be executed in counterparts . 

EXECUTED AS A DEED 

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED for 
and on behalf of THE UNIVERSITY OF 
MELBOURNE in accordance with Section 
16 of the Univ v, of Melbourne Statute 
and Section ) o e Council Regulation : 

Name of Authorised Officer 

.2 

e 11 ~ 0 I l~ 1) ._ 
Sig1ature of Authorised Officer 

Dr Gioconda Di Lorenzo 
University Secretary 

Name of Authorised Officer 



,, 

Date I 

SIGNED for and on behalf of FUNDACION 
PARA EL FUTURO DE COLOMBIA in the 
presence of: 

Name of Witness 
(block letters) 

3 

Date · (T ~ 

~- I'~ rmrr~ 

&e,e,\.)-\-\\\E:, D\ft.C tD, 
Office held 

'2RJD~irnO CC\01'1D JoYOmi 110 
Name of Authorised Officer (block letters) 

Date 



SCHEDULE OF VARIATIONS 

1. Amend clause 4 of the Collaborative Agreement to read as follows: 

The University will provide a scholarship at 
(a) 15% of the tuition fees to all Eligible Graduate Students enrolled in the Melbourne 

School of Design (Faculty of Architecture, Building and Planning) and in , the 
Graduate School of Humanities and Social Sciences (Faculty of Artsh and 

(b) 25% of the tuition fees to all Eligible Graduate Students enrolled in the Melbourne 
Graduate Schpo! of Educa ·on. 

4 



ANNEXURE A 

Collaborative Agreement 

and 

Deed of Variation dated 12 September 2017 

5 



DEED OF VARIATION 
i~ La,~ 

~-'"Y'"~ 

Tl IE tJNIVFRSITY or 
MELBOURNE 

THIS DEED is made on the 121h day of September 2017 

BETWEEN 

THE UNIVERSITY OF MELBOURNE [ABN 84 002 705 224] a body politic and corporate established in 
1853 and constituted under the University of Melbourne Act 2009 (Vic), Parkville, Victoria 3010 
("University") · 

and 

FUNDACION PARA EL FUTURO DE COLOMBIA of Cra 15 No. 37-15, Bogota ("COLFUTURO") 

(together, the "Parties") 

RECITALS 

A. The Parties are party to the Collaborative Agreement 

8. The Parties wish to vary the Collaborative Agreement 

C. Clause 16 of the Collaborative Agreement provides that the Collaborative Agreement can only 
be amended by the prior written consent of the parties. 

D. The Parties agree to vary the Collaborative Agreement with effect from the Effective Date on 
the terms and conditions set out in this Deed. 

OPERATIVE PART 

1. DEFINITIONS 

1.1 All defined terms in the Collaborative Agreement will have the same meaning in this Deed, 
unless otherwise specified. 

1 2 In this Deed the following additional definitions will apply, except where the context otherwise 
requires 

"Collaborative Agreement" means the collaboration agreement between the Parties dated 20 
December 2016 which establishes a joint graduate loan-scholarship, a copy of which is 
attached as Annexure A to this Deed; 

"Effective Date" means the date on which this Deed is signed by the last Party to do so; and 

"Schedule of Variations" means the schedule to this Deed, 

1.3 The following rules apply unless the context otherwise requires: 

(a) the singular includes the plural and conversely; 

(b) a gender includes all genders; 

(c) if a word or phrase is defined, its other grammatical forms have a corresponding 
meaning; 

(d) a reference to a person, corporation, trust, sponsorship, unincorporated body or other 
entity includes any of them; 

(e) a reference to a clause or schedule is a reference to a clause of, or a schedule to, this 
Deed; 

(f) a reference to A$, $A, dollar, or$ is to Australian currency; 

(g) a reference to time is to Melbourne, Australia time; 



(h) a reference to an agreement or document is to the agreement or document as amended, 
replaced or otherwise varied, except to the extent prohibited by this Deed or that other 
agreement or document; 

(i) a reference to legislation or to a provision of legislation includes a modification or re­
enactment of it, a legislative provision substituted for it and a regulation or statutory 
instrument issued under it; and 

(j} a reference to "writing" includes a facsimile transmission and any means of reproducing 
words in a tangible and permanently visible form 

1.4 Headings are for convenience only and do not affect interpretation. 

2. VARIAI~ON OF COLLABORATIVE AGREEMENT 

Variation 

2, 1 The Collaborative Agreement is varied as set out in the Schedule of Variations with effect from 
the Effective Date. 

Balance of Collaborative Agreement 

2 2 Except as expressly varied in the Schedule of Variations, all provisions, terms and conditions 
of the Collaborative Agree!flfnt shall continue in full force and effect. 

3. GENERAL 

3.1 Governing law. This Deed is governed by the laws of the State of Victoria, Australia . The 
Parties submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Victoria and any courts which may 
hear appeals from those courts. 

3 _2 Amendment. This Deed may only be amended in writing signed by the Parties. 

3.3 Assignment. A Party may not assign its rights or obligations arising under this Deed without 
the prior written consent of the other Parties. 

3 4 Waiver. A Party's failure to exercise or delay in exercising a right, power or remedy does not 
operate as a waiver of that right, power or remedy and does not preclude the future exercise 
of that right, power or remedy. To be effective, a waiver of a right, power or remedy must be in 
writing and signed by the Party granting the waiver. 

3.5 Severance. If any provision or part provision of this Deed is invalid or unenforceable, such 
provision shall be deemed deleted but only to the extent necessary and the remaining 
provisions of this Deed shall remain in full force and effect. 

3.6 Counterparts. This Deed may be executed in counterparts. 

2 



EXECUTED AS A DEED 

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED for and on 
behalf of THE UNIVERSITY OF MELBOURNE in 
accordance with Section 16 of the University of 
Melbourne Statute and Section 8(6) of the Councrl 
Regulation : 

Or Gioconda Di Lorenzo 
University Secretary 

Name of Authorised Officer 

Date 

SIGNED for and on behalf of the FUNDACION 
PARA EL FUTURO DE COLOMBIA in the 
presence of: 

~uaa±:~ 
re of Witness 

Date 

Office held 

Name of Authorised Officer (block letters) 

Date 

3 



SCHEDULE OF VARIATIONS 

1. Amend the Collaborative Agreement by amending clause 4 as follows: 

4 The University will provide a scholarship of 15% of the tuition fees to all Eligible Graduate 
Students enrolled in the Melbourne School of Design (Faculty of Architecture, Building and 
Planning) and in the Graduate School of Humanities and Social Sciences (Faculty of Arts). 

2. Amend the Collaborative Agreement by amending clause 5 as follows: 

5. The University will provide a scholarship of 10% of the tuition fees to all Eligible Graduate 
Students enrolled in other Faculties and Schools of the University (for the avoidance of doubt. 
this scholarship will extend to Eligible Graduate Students enrolled in courses at the Melbourne 
Business School Ltd). 

3. Amend the Collaborative Agreement by amending clause 6 as follows: 

6. The University will offer the financial support in paragraphs 4 and 5 above to the Eligible 
Graduate Students for the period that the Students are enrolled at the University. up to the 
maximum financing period set out at clause 7 

4 



ANNEXURE A 

Collaborative Agreement 

5 



.:, . 
:,.._.COLFUTURO • IBF. UNMRSlTY OF 

MELBOURNE 

COLLABORATIVE AGREEMENTJLFUTURO 
Rem: THE UNIVERSITY OF MELBOURNE 
Fecha:20/12/2016 12:07:55 F',l'!I, 
No Rad:ENT-2016-0327193 

lHIS AGREEMENT is made on the 20th day of December, Ooc:CONVEHIQ31' COOPERACION <ACLIERDOS OR: 
GlllALES) - 6,i · 

BETWEEN 

The University of Melbourne [ABN 84 002 705 224] of Parkville, Victoria 3010 a body polltlc and 
corporate established In 1853 pursuant to the provisions of the Melbourne University Act 2009 
("the University") 

and 

Fundacl6n para el Futuro de Colombia of era 15 No. 37-15, Bogota ("COLFUTURO") 

(together the "Parties") 

RECITALS 

A. The Parties entered into a collaboration agreement signed by COLFUTURO 8 October 2009, 
as varied by written agreement on 16 January 2012, which sets out the terms by which 
Colombian students wlll be admitted to study graduate degree programs at the University 
{"Collaboration Agreement"). 

B. The Collaboration Agreement lapsed on 8 October 2014. Since termination, the Parties 
have continued to act In accordance with the terms of the Collaboration Agreement as if that 
agreement was stlll current. 

C The Parties continue to share an Interest In strengthening bflateral cooperation In the field of 
education between Colombia and Australia and promoting stronger ties between the two 
Parties to Increase the financial support avallable for graduate studies of Colombian 
students. 

D.. The Parties have agreed to enter into a new agreement:on substantially the same terms as 
the Collaboration Agreement, effective from 9 October 2014, for a period or 6 years 
("Agreement"). 

E. This Agreement, In keeping with the previous Collaboration Agreement, alms to foster 
cooperation and enhance the llnks between the two Parties through the provision of shared 
financing for talented Colombian students admitted to graduate degree programs at the 
University, within the framework of a joint graduate loan-scholarship program (11Loan­
Scholarshlp Program"). 

THE JOINT GRADUATE LOAN-SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM WILL OPERATE AS FOLLOWS: 

Colombian students interested In this Loan-Scholarship Program will seek admission to 
the graduate degree programs offered by the University (Master's and Doctor 
of Phllosophy Degrees), following the normal application procedures and meeting all the 
~andard admission requirements (including official language tests) establlshed by the 
University. 

2. Students who hold an offer of admission from the University may submit a Loan­
Scholarship Program application to COLFUTURO, following the normal application 
procedures and meeting all the standard requirements established by COLFUTURO. 



Collaborative Agreement 

3, Students who are offered a place for full-lime graduate studies at the University and who 
are selected as beneficiaries of the Loan-Scholarshlp1 Program of COLFUTURO 
("Ellglble Graduate students") will be eligible or considered for the shared financing 
under this Agreement. 

4. The University will provide a scholarship of 15% of the tuition fees to all Ellgible Graduate 
Students enrolled ln the Melbourne School of Design (Faculty of Architecture, Building 
and Plannlng). 

5. The University will provide a scholarship of 10% of the tuition fees to all Eligible Graduate 
Students enrolled In other Faculties and Schools of the University. 

6. The University will offer the financial support In paragraphs 4 or 5 above to the Eligible 
Graduate Students for a period equal to the stated full-time duration of the course of' 
study. 

7. COLFUTURO will provide to the Eligible Graduate Students the remainder of the tuition 
fees, llvlng allowance and will cover other related costs, In accordance with Its policies 
and procedures, that Is, up to USD25,000 annually for a maximum financing of two years, 
or USD50,000. 

B, The Eligible Graduate Students are responsible for obtaining financial resources to coveF 
other costs (that are not Included in this Loan-Scholarship Program Agreement) related to 
their program of study. 

9. COLFUTURO acknowledges that this Loan-Scholarship Program will be conducted 
in compliance with the Education Services for overseas Students Act 2000 (CTH) 
(ESOS Act) and the Natlonal Code made pursuant to the ESOS Act (National Code), as 
amended from time to time. 

10,. COLFUTURO will: 

(a) Identify the University as the joint provider of the Loan-Scholarship Program and 
will Include the University's Commonwealth Register of Institutions and Courses for 
Overseas Students (CRICOS) provider code 00116K In all relevant 
written materials, Including material In electronic form, concerning the Loan· 
Scholarship Program; 

(b), at all times comply with the requirements of the National Code to the extant 
that applies to COLFUTURO and ensure that its actions do not cause the 
University to be In breach of Its obligations under the ESOS Act or the National 
Code. 

11. Each Institution will designate a coordinator to Implement and monitor this loan­
Scholarshlp Program In particular, the designated coordinators will be responsible for 
ensuring: 

(a) that the University and COLFUTURO provide prospective Colombian scholars with 
Information on their programs of Interest and guidance on how to apply to the 
University. 

(b) that the University provides COLFUTURO with all the relevant promotional 
materials and brochures on the different graduate degree programs offered by the 
University to encourage Interest among prospective Colombian students. 

{o) that the University provides all Colombian students admitted to their graduate 
degree programs Information on the Loan-Scholarship Program of COLFUTURO 
and encourages these students to contact and submit an application to 
COLFUTURO. 

(rif) that COLFUTURO Informs the University of successful candidates. by sending the 
llst of Colombian students admitted to the University and selected as beneficiaries 
of the Loan-Scholarship Program of COLFUTURO. 

(a) that the University will confirm from the list mentioned in Numeral 11 item d, the­
students who have been admitted and wlll be granted the University scholarship 
mentioned fn Numerals 4 or 5. 



I • 

Collaborative Agreement 

{t) that COLFUTURO provides the University with Jnstltutfonal Information on 
COLFUTURO and pertinent details on its Loan-Scholarship Program and the 
payment scheme (see Annex1} and that. the designated coordinator at the 
University ensures that relevant authorities of the University o.e. bursars and 
student account officers) In charge of student accounts accept the terms of 
COLFUTURO'S Loan-Scholarship Program 

(g) that both Institutions make the necessary financial arrangements fot 
confirmed Eligible Graduate Students. 

(h} that both Institutions have the obligation to inform the other party of any change in 
the designated coordinator or signatory in charge of this agreement 

12. Toe designated coordinators are: 

(a) For The University of Melbourne: 

Pam Shih 

Associate Director, Offshore Recruitment 

e-mail: pam,shlh@urilm,;,Jb.edu.au 

Phone number: +61 3 8344 4757 

(ib) For COLFUTURO: 

Johanna Torres 

Academic Advising Director 

e-mall: Johanna.torres@colfuturo.org 

Phone number: (57)1 3405394 Ext. 124 

113. Both institutions will promote the Agreement to prospective Colombian graduate students. 

'4. In the event of any dispute under this agreement (Dispute), the partles agree to 
negotiate In good faith to resolve the Dispute. Any Dispute that cannot be settled within a 
reasonable time must be referred to the following persons for determination: 

(a) For the University: 

Deputy Vice-Chancellor (Global Engagement) or an appointed nor;nlnee 

(b) For COLFUTURO: 

Executlve Director or an appointed representative 

16. This Agreement shall remain In force for a period of five (5) years from 9 October 2014 
and may be reviewed or renegotiated at the request of either party. Either party may 
terminate the Agreement by providing at least thirty days prior written notice to the other 
party. 

16, A party may propose amendments to vary this Agreement with the prior written consent 
of the other party. 

EXECUTED ln Melbourne. 

3 



SIGNED for and on behalf 
UN~VERSITY OF MELBOURNE 
In the presence of: 

.... ~ir .. :~~.~·v 
Signature of Witness 

£ , /1,f CJ,>3 / L. I O 
... ~ ··--·~· ..... , ........... ····~· ... ...... .-.-.. . 
Name of Witness 
(block letters) 

of THE ) 
) 
) 

4 

Signature of authorised person 

Office held 

Name of authorised person 

J~bii~J&i~O~AN ELLIOTT 
DEPUTY PROVOST & DEPUTY VICE·CHANCELLDR INTERNAllONAL 
THE UNIVERSITY OF MSUIOURrJ~ 

Executive Director 

Office held 

Jeronimo Castro Jaramillo 
••• •Ii• i t I•~• •• • .. • ~ • • • •, ••• ~• • ·• • • •• • .. .. • • 

Name of authorised person 
(block letters) 



Collaborative Agreement 

Annexure 1 

Generat Terms and Payment Scheme of COlFUTURO's loan­
Scholarship Program 

i COLFUTURO's financing system consists of a Loan-Scholarship of up to USD25,000 
•' 

annually for a maximum financing of two years, or USD50,000. 

2. The applicants for the Loan~cholarshlp determine the· amount to be requestecl 
from COLFUTURO In accordance .with COLFUTURO's pollcles and proce<lures. 

3. Successful applicants or beneficiaries of tt,e Loan~holarshlp Program can use the Loan­
Schotarship to cover the full or partial costs of thelr graduate studies abroad. 

4. COLFUTURO's Loan-Scholarship is granted In US Dollars. All payments to beneficiaries 
(1.e, settling allowance and living allowance) are done ln US Dollars but COLFUTURO can 
pay tuition to universities In other currencies. However, COLFUTURO beneficiaries have 
the obligation to assume any discrepancy, arising from foreign exchange fluctuations, between 
the US Dollar amount requested from COLFUTURO and the other currencies. 

5. For Loan-Scholarships granted in the period 2014 to 2016, the following process applied: 
COLFUTURO's selection process for the Loan-Scllolarship Program Is done yearly. The 
onl!ne appHcatlon becomes available by mid-January and appl!cants can start complying 
with documentary requirements beginning the first week of March up to the last working day 
of May. Results are published between the last week of June and the first week of July each 
year. 

6. For Loan-Scholarshlps granted from 2017 onwards, the following process appl!es: 
COLFUTURO's selection process for the Loan·Scholershlp Program Is done yearly. Appl!cants 
can comply with documentary requirements when the on-line appl!catlon becomes aval!able by 
January 101

h and up to February 281
h. Results are published by the middle of May. 

7. COLFUTURO notifies partner universities lmmedlately regarding the results of the 
selection process by sending them the list of COLFUTURO beneficiaries admitted to their 
graduate degree programs. 

B. Once students are selected and notified as beneficiaries of COLFUTURO, the latter arranges a 
meeting with the student to explain in detal!, the terms and conditions of the Loan· 
Scholarship. The student who accepts these terms and conditions, decides the allocation 
of this Loan-Scholarship taking Into account the maximum amounts mentioned In Item 1. 
The beneficiary can allocate approved flnancial support on the following cost items: 

Alrf~fEI 

Settl!ng Allowance {one time payment of up to USD2,000) 

Tuition 

Health Insurance 

living allowance (up to USD1 ,300 per month. This amount can be increased by 
25%, USD1 ,626, If student will travel with family) 

Test books and computer allowance (maximum USD2,000 per year) 

Debtors insurance 

9. COLFUTURO clearly Informs the beneficiaries, which of the above items are payable directly to 
them and to the universities or service providers. 

10. COLFUTURO pays tuition directly to the universities In two Instalments: 

5 



Collaborative Agreement 

11 . For those beneficiaries who begin their programs during the second semester of the year, 

1) First payment: November 15th 

2) Second payment: March 15lh 

For those beneficiaries entering during the first semester of the year, the payment scheme 
is vice-versa, first payment In March and second payment in November. 

12. The students are responsible for obtaining financial resources to cover other costs (that are not 
included in this Agreement) related to their program of study. 

13. For Loan-Scholarships granted in the period 2014 to 2016, the following general terms relating 
to payment applled: 

13.1. This loan turns into a partial scholarship when the student returns to Colombia and 
resides In the country for a pre-established period. In order to qualify for the scholarship 
ranging between 25% and 50% waiver of the loan, the student must comply with all the 
requirements previously agreed to with COLFUTURO. The loan component must be 
paid by the beneficiary on a monthly basis, upon his return to Colombia, according to 
the established amortization period, which cannot exceed a 5-year term. An additional 
10% scholarship is given to beneficiaries who work full time for the government or an 
academic or research Institution for a minimum period of one year. 

14. Loan-Scholarships granted from 2017 onwards, the following general terms relating to payment 
apply: 

14.1. The students have financial responsibility towards the University; COLFUTURO will pay 
on their behalf. After the final payment Is made by COLFUTURO, any outstanding 
balance, Including those resulting from exchange rate fluctuations, must be covered by 
the student. 

14.2. This loan turns Into a partial scholarship when the student returns to Colombia and 
resides In the country for a pre-establlshed period. In order to qualify for the scholarship 
the student must comply with all the requirements previously agreed with COLFUTURO. 
The scholarshfp is granted as follows: 20% for MBA programs and masters in the fields · 
of administration and law, and 40%.for masters In all other areas and all doctoral 
programs. Two add!tional 20% bonus can be given as follows: 

14.2.1. Beneficiaries who work full Ume In the public sector or as academic or 
researcher will receive 10.% during the first year, 6% for the second year and 
6% for the third year, to get up to 20%. 

14.2.2. Beneficiaries who work In a city different from Bogota or Its metropolitan area 
wlll receive 10% during the first year, 5% for the second year and 5% for the 
third year, to get up to 20%. 

The loan component must be paid by the beneficiary on a monthly basis, upon his return to 
Colombia, according to the established amortization period, which cannot exceed a 5,year 
term. 

6 


